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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I HEREBY CERTIFY that STAFF'S FIRST REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION OF 

DOCUMENTS TO FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY (NOS. 1-7) has been served by 

electronic mail to Bryan S. Anderson, Florida Power & Light Company, 700 Universe 

Boulevard, Juno Beach, FL 33408 and Bryan.Anderson@fpl.com and that a true copy thereof 

has been furnished to the following by electronic mail this 14th day of May, 2015: 

Jessica Cano, Esq. 
Florida Power & Light Company 
700 Universe Boulevard 
Juno Beach, FL 33408 
Jessica.Cano@fpl.com 

Kenneth Hoffman, Esq. 
Florida Power & Light Company 
215 S. Monroe Street, Ste 810 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
Ken.Hoffman@fpl.com 

Dianne M. Triplett, Esq. 
Post Office Box 14042  
St. Petersburg, FL 33733 
dianne.triplett@pgnmail.com 

J. Michael Walls, Esq. 
Blaise N. Gamba Esq. 
Carlton Fields Law Firm 
P.O. Box 3239 
Tampa, FL 33601-3239 
mwalls@carltonfields.com 
bgamba@carltonfields.com 

Matthew Bernier, Esq. 
106 East College Avenue Suite 800 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
matthew.bernier@duke-energy.com 

JR Kelly, Esq. 
Patricia Christensen, Esq. 
Erik L Sayler, Esq. 
Office of Public Counsel 
The Florida Legislature 
111 W. Madison Street, Rm 812 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 
kelly.jr@leg.state.fl.us 
christensen.patty@leg.state.fl.us 
Sayler.Erik@leg.state.fl.us 
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FILED MAY 14, 2015
DOCUMENT NO. 02836-15
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
DOCKET NO. 150009-EI 
PAGE 2 
 

 

Jon C. Moyle, Jr., Esq. 
Moyle Law Firm, P.A. 
118 North Gadsden Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
jmoyle@moylelaw.com 

James W. Brew, Esq. 
Owen J. Kopon, Esq. 
Laura A. Wynn, Esq. 
Brickfield, Burchette, Ritts & Stone, P.C. 
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW 
Eighth Floor, West Tower 
Washington, D.C. 20007 
jbrew@bbrslaw.com 
owen.kopon@bbrslaw.com 
laura.wynn@bbrslaw.com 
 

Victoria Mendez, Esq.  
Matthew Haber, Esq. 
The City of Miami  
444 SW 2nd Ave  
Miami, FL 33130  
vmendez@miamigov.com  
mshaber@miamigov.com   
yillescas@miamigov.com 

George A. Cavros, Esq. 
120 E. Oakland Park Blvd, Ste. 105 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33334 
George@cavros-law.com 
 

  

  

  

 

 

/s/ Kyesha Mapp 
KYESHA MAPP 
Attorney, Office of the General Counsel 
 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
(850) 413-6199 
kmapp@psc.state.fl.us 

 

 
 


	STAFF'S FIRST REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS TO FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY (NOS. 1-7) 
	DEFINITIONS
	DOCUMENTS REQUESTED
	1. Carrying Cost Savings:  Please provide a copy of the work papers, Excel spreadsheets (intact and unlocked), assumptions, and other materials relied on to develop the $12 billion amount shown in Exhibit SDS-11 and referenced by FPL witnesses Steven D. Scroggs (see May 1, 2015, page 10) and Robert O. Brown (see May 1, 2015, page 28).
	2. TP Project Critical Path:  Please provide a copy of FPL’s estimate of the TP Project critical path timeline that shows FPL’s estimated major milestone completion dates for permitting, licensing, beginning other pre-construction work, issuance of a full notice to proceed with construction, first nuclear construction work, and transmission and associated facilities activities relied on by FPL witness Steven D. Scroggs in development of the projected commercial operation dates of 2027/28 (see May 1, 2015 testimony, at page 25).
	3. 2015 Non-Binding Cost Estimates:  FPL witness Steven D. Scroggs, beginning on page 25 of his May 1, 2015 testimony, states “[t]he overnight capital cost estimate range is $3,844/kW to $5,589/kW.  When time-related costs such as inflation and carrying costs are included, and CODs of 2027 and 2028 are assumed, the total project cost ranges from $13.7 to $20.0 billion for the 2,200 MW project.”  Please provide a copy of the work papers, supporting assumptions, and calculation of the total project cost ranges described by witness Scroggs.
	4. Transmission Savings:  Please provide a copy of the work papers, Excel spreadsheets (intact and unlocked), assumptions, and other materials relied on to develop the $1.7 billion amount on page 27 of the May testimony of FPL witness Richard O. Brown.
	5. AP1000 Overnight Capital Cost Estimates:  Please provide a copy of the “comparison to other U.S. AP1000 project progress reports” referenced on page 27 of FPL witness Steven D. Scroggs’ May 1, 2014 testimony.
	6. Please provide FPL’s commodity, transportation, and delivered fuel price forecasts  in electronic format (Excel, intact and unlocked) for uranium, oil, and natural gas (for low, medium, and high cases) used in support of the TP Project’s 2015 Feasibility Analysis (nominal $/mmBtu). Please also provide any alternative fuel forecasts the Company may have reviewed for evaluating the forecast utilized for the 2015 Feasibility Analysis, including sources and dates.
	7. Please provide documents in electronic format (Excel, intact and unlocked) related to FPL’s 2015 summer peak demand data as detailed by Witness Brown’s Exhibit ROB-2:
	a. The Model Assumptions (rationale for variable selection and model specification).
	b. The Regression Equation(s).
	c. The Input Data Sets (if monthly – please specify ending month).
	d. The Input Data Sources.
	e. The Model Output (variable coefficients, all statistical analyses).
	f. The Forecast Data Sets (monthly – specify starting month).
	g. Any Out of Model Adjustments and associated rationale for each such adjustment and source of adjustment.  If the adjustment is calculated, please show the calculations.
	h. Please identify the sources and dates of the input data.


	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE



